FCIC-APPENDIX III 15 - 1 RY 2009
June 30, 2009     Exhibit 15     FCIC-Appendix III
(YIELD RECORD – TYPE 15)
Format/Edits
Field
No.
Field Name Begin
Pos

must end in “00” for Enterprise and Whole
Farm Units (i.e. 00100).
11 Type Code 35 3 9(03) Required; Edit with ADM2.
12 Practice Code 38 3 9(03) Required; Edit with ADM2.
13 Coverage Flag 41 1 X(01) Required; Must be:
C = Catastrophic “CAT” Coverage
A = Additional Coverage
For CRC, Revenue Assurance and Actual
Revenue History, must be “A”.
14 Type 15 Key Reserve 42 34 X(34) Space Reserved for Additional key data
required in the future or for other record
types.
15 Record Number 76 3 9(03) Must be > zero and unique within a Crop
Policy (fields 2 thru 9).
16 T Yield Map Area 79 3 X(03) If not blank or zeros, then edit T-Yield Map
Area with ADM Record Y.
17 Written Agreement Type 82 2 X(02) Valid Written Agreement types are:  HR, NB,
OC, OP, PE, RE, SC, SG, SM, SP, TC, TD,
TP, UA, UC, XC and 33.  Enter spaces if NO
Written Agreement is in effect.  Enter “33” if
the insurance rate is provided on a FCI-33
(rules page, map or supplement).
All entries, except a “33” require a valid
written agreement number in field 18.
For Cherries, plan 47, must be blank.
18 Written Agreement Number 84 8 X(08) For RMA issued Written Agreements enter
the identification number for the approved
written agreement for the RO, state, county
and crop.
The first 3 digits identify the issuing RO and
must be valid for the location state.
For Cherries, plan 47, must be blank.
Enter spaces if No Written Agreement exists.
FCIC-APPENDIX III 15 - 2 RY 2009
June 30, 2009     Exhibit 15     FCIC-Appendix III
(YIELD RECORD – TYPE 15)
Format/Edits
Field
No.
Field Name Begin
Pos
Size Picture Field Edits
19 Written Agreement Processing
Flag
92 2 X(02) All single values must be left justified.
Must be:
H = Use only for High Risk land with a
       Written Agreement that changes the
       High Risk rate, factor or yield.  Use the
       Written Agreement type of “HR”.
R = FCI-2 Agreement with a Reference
       County.
W = FCI-2 Agreement with no Reference
        County
3 = FCI-33 (rules page, map or
       supplemental) Rates
RC = Certified organic acreage with a
          location or  reference county
RT = Transitional acreage with a location
          or reference county
NC = Certified organic acreage with no
          reference county
NT = Transitional acreage with no reference
          county
Otherwise, spaces.
For Cherries, plan 47, must be blank.
See Exhibit 11-8 for edit details.
20 Filler 94 2 X(02) Must be spaces.
FCIC-APPENDIX III 15 - 3 RY 2009
June 30, 2009     Exhibit 15     FCIC-Appendix III
(YIELD RECORD – TYPE 15)
Format/Edits
Field